

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Text

File #: 20-449, Version: 1

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: August 12, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 6, Outside City Limits

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

SUBJECT

Authorize a professional services contract with Alan Plummer and Associates, Inc. (dba Plummer Associates) to provide engineering services for major maintenance rehabilitation and improvements at Dallas Water Utilities Water Treatment Plants - Not to exceed \$3,500,000.00 - Financing: Water Capital Improvement E Fund

BACKGROUND

Dallas Water Utilities (DWU) provides water to approximately 2.5 million residents in the City of Dallas and neighboring communities. DWU operates three potable water treatment plants - Bachman, Elm Fork, and East Side. The combined treatment capacity of these facilities is approximately 900 million gallons per day.

This action will authorize a professional services contract for the evaluation, design, and construction administration of high priority major maintenance improvements at each water treatment plant. As these treatment facilities and the associated equipment ages, regulatory requirements and operational conditions change, and technology improves, treatment facilities and equipment need to be rehabilitated or upgraded to ensure reliable and quality water service to our customers. Some of the major objectives of this project include SCADA control room and server improvements, process laboratory improvements, administrative building and treatment facility accessibility and safety improvements, chemical facility assessments and improvements, operational assessments and improvements, electrical and instrumentation equipment evaluations, upgrades and replacements. The engineer will make assessments in each area and complete designs for the highest priorities. Completion of these improvements will provide operational flexibility, enhance plant performance, decrease maintenance requirements, and ensure DWU continues to meet regulatory standards and operates safely to protect plant staff, customers, and surrounding neighborhoods.

The consulting firm for this project was selected following a qualifications-based selection process in accordance with City of Dallas Administrative Directive 4-5 procurement guidelines.

File #: 20-449, Version: 1

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Design September 2020

Complete Design July 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2020	FY 2021	Future Years
Water Capital Improvement E Fund	\$3,500,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

Council District	<u>Amount</u>		
6 Outside City Limits	\$ 400,000.00 \$3,100,000.00		
Total	\$3,500,000.00		

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on October 22, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-2826, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$		
\$3,500,000.00	Architectural & Engineering	25.66%	51.22%	\$1,792,840.00		
This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.						
• Alan Plummer and Associates, Inc. dba Plummer Associates - Local; Workforce - 67.67% Local						

OWNER

Alan Plummer and Associates, Inc. dba Plummer Associates

Chris Young, President

MAPS

Attached